instruments and related business models to assess the effects of IFRS 9. Nobia’s assessment is that IFRS 9 will only entail

an increase regarding expected credit losses on accounts receivable. From 2018, Nobia bases any impairment

requirements on an expected credit losses model and no longer bases impairment on loss events occurred. The effect

for 2017 is expected to amount to approximately SEK 5 million. In calculating expected credit losses, Nobia has taken

into consideration historical bad debt losses and analysis of the respective customer segments, and observed the

macroeconomic effects on customers’ conditions such as the impact of Brexit on the local market.

As the transition method, Nobia has chosen to utilise the exception to not restate comparable information for previous

periods regarding classification and measurement (including impairment). Differences in carrying amounts attributable to

financial assets and liabilities in connection with the introduction of IFRS 9 will be recognised in profit brought forward

at 1 January 2018 totalling a negative SEK 5 million before tax and a negative SEK 4 million net after tax. See table on

next page.

Interim Report January-March 2018 14

31 Dec 2017 (SEK m) Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Accounts receivable 1,282   -5  1,277

Deferred tax assets 118   1  119

Profit brought forward 2,874   -4  2,870

For other disclosures regarding financial instrument, refer to Note 3 and the 2017 Annual Report.

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 Leases will replace existing IFRSs related to recognising leases such as IAS 17 Leases and IFRIC 4 Determining

Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease. The Group plans to apply the standard from 1 January 2019.

The Group has started to assess the potential effects of the standard but has not yet performed a more detailed

analysis. The final effect of the introduction of IFRS 16 on the financial statements will depend on future financial

circumstances, including the composition of the Group’s lease portfolio at that time, the Group’s most recent